

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

◆◆◆

LANELL WILLIAMS-YULEE,

Petitioner,

—v.—

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* BRENNAN CENTER FOR
JUSTICE AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW, JUSTICE AT STAKE,
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER, DEMOS, LAMBDA LEGAL
DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, INC., COMMON CAUSE
AND CENTER FOR MEDIA AND DEMOCRACY IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

WENDY WEISER
ALICIA L. BANNON
MATTHEW MENENDEZ
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE
AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW
161 Avenue of the Americas,
12th Floor
New York, NY 10013
(646) 292-8358

RANDOLPH S. SHERMAN
Counsel of Record
ROBERT M. GRASS
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
250 West 55th Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 836-8000
randolph.sherman@
kayescholer.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(Counsel continued on inside cover)

ELIZABETH KENNEDY
BRENDA WRIGHT
DEMONS
220 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10001
(212) 633-1405

HAYLEY GORENBERG
ERIC LESH
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
120 Wall Street, 19th Floor
New York, NY 10005
(212) 809-8585

J. GERALD HEBERT
MEGAN P. MCALLEN
CATHERINE HINCKLEY KELLEY
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
215 E Street NE
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 736-2200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. CANON 7C(1) PROTECTS FLORIDA'S VITAL INTEREST IN MAINTAINING THE REALITY AND APPEARANCE OF JUDICIAL IMPARTIALITY AND PRESERVING PUBLIC CONFIDENCE IN THE EVENHANDED ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE	7
A. An Impartial Judiciary Serves a Crucial and Unique Role in Our Democratic System.....	8
B. The Appearance of Judicial Impartiality and Public Confidence in the Evenhanded Administration of Justice Are Bedrock Principles of Due Process.....	10
C. Canon 7C(1) Is Targeted to Protect Florida's Compelling Interest in the Reality and Appearance of an Impartial Judiciary	13
II. CANON 7C(1) IS A REASONABLE REGULATION TAILORED TO FLORIDA'S COMPELLING INTEREST IN JUDICIAL INTEGRITY	20

	<u>Page</u>
A. Florida's Canon Burdens No More Speech Than Necessary.....	20
B. Canon 7C(1) Targets a Particularly Pernicious Aspect of Judicial Campaign Fundraising	24
C. Other Regulations Are Inadequate to Protect the Interest at Stake in Barring Personal Solicitation.....	27
D. The Application of Canon 7C(1) to Petitioner's Solicitation Is Tailored to Protect a Compelling Interest and, Regardless, Petitioner's Challenge to Canon 7C(1) Should Be Limited to Its Facts.....	31
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club's Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett,</i> 131 S. Ct. 2806 (2011)	12
<i>Ashwander v. TVA,</i> 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	33
<i>Bauer v. Shepard,</i> 620 F.3d 704 (7th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Buckley v. Ill. Judicial Inquiry Bd.,</i> 997 F.2d 224 (7th Cir. 1993)	9
<i>Buckley v. Valeo,</i> 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	26, 30, 32
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.,</i> 556 U.S. 868 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chisom v. Roemer,</i> 501 U.S. 380 (1991)	9
<i>Cox v. Louisiana,</i> 379 U.S. 559 (1965)	11
<i>In re Fadeley,</i> 802 P.2d 31 (Or. 1990).....	16, 18, 24
<i>In re Gault,</i> 387 U.S. 1 (1967)	10

Page(s)

<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994)	11
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980)	11
<i>Mayberry v. Pennsylvania</i> , 400 U.S. 455 (1971)	10
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014)	8, 12, 27, 30
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	11
<i>Offutt v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 11 (1954)	10
<i>Pollard v. Shaffer</i> , 1 U.S. 210 (Pa. 1787).....	8
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006)	31
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	3, 11, 16, 23
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004)	33
<i>Siefert v. Alexander</i> , 608 F.3d 974 (7th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Simes v. Ark. Judicial Discipline & Disability Comm'n</i> , 247 S.W.3d 876 (Ark. 2007)	14, 23

Page(s)

Stretton v. Disciplinary Bd. of the Supreme Court of Pa.,
944 F.2d 137 (3d Cir. 1991).....18, 23, 26

United States v. Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union,
513 U.S. 454 (1995)33

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party,
552 U.S. 442 (2008)33

CANONS, RULES, STATUTES AND ETHICS OPINIONS

Ala. Canons of Jud. Ethics, Canon 7.B(4)(a)21

Cal. Code of Jud. Ethics, Canon 5B(2).....21

Fla. Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 3B(7).....25

Fla. Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon
7A(3)(e)(i)25

Fla. Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 7C(1).....*passim*

Fla. Stat. § 106.011(5)(d)26

Ga. Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 7B(2)
Commentary21

Judicial Ethics Opinion 92-02 (Fla. Jud.
Ethics Advisory Comm. 1992), *available*
at
<http://www.jud6.org/LegalCommunity/LegalPractice/opinions/jeacopinions/ninet2/92-02.html>.....25

Page(s)

Kan. Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 4, Rule 4.4(B)(1)	21
Md. Code of Jud. Conduct § 4 Rule 4.4(d)(1)	21
Mont. Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 4, Rule 4.4.....	21
Nev. Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 4, Rule 4.2B(1).....	21
N.C. Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 7B(4).....	21
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alicia Bannon, Eric Velasco, Linda Casey & Lianna Reagan, <i>The New Politics of Judicial Elections 2011-12: How New Waves of Special Interest Spending Raised the Stakes for Fair Courts</i> 6 (Laurie Kinney & Peter Hardin eds., Oct. 2013), available at http://www.brennancenter.org/sites/ default/files/publications/New%20Politics%20of%20Judicial%20Elections%202012.pdf	17, 22

Page(s)

Brennan Center for Justice & Justice at Stake, <i>Thirty-Nine State Poll</i> (Dec. 2014), http://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/analysis/Williams-Yulee%20Poll%20Dec%202014.pdf (poll results), http://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/analysis/Williams-Yulee%20Poll%20CROSSTABS.pdf (cross-tabs).....	5, 16
<i>Confirmation Hearing on the Nomination of John G. Roberts, Jr., to be Chief Justice of the United States Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 109th Cong. 379 (2005)	9
David Barnhizer, “On the Make”: <i>Campaign Funding and the Corrupting of the American Judiciary</i> , 50 Cath. U. L. Rev. 361 (2001).....	14
Dmitry Bam, <i>Making Appearances Matter: Recusal and the Appearance of Bias</i> , 2011 BYU L. Rev. 943 (2011).....	29
E. Wayne Thode, <i>Reporter’s Notes to Code of Judicial Conduct</i> (1973)	26

Page(s)

<i>Follow the Money</i> , Nat'l Institute on Money in State Politics (2013), http://www.followthemoney.org/show-me?s=FL&y=2012,2011,2010,2009,2008,2007,2006,2005,2004,2003,2002,2001,2000&f-core=1&c-r-ot=D#[{1 gro=d-ccg 19
<i>Follow the Money</i> , Nat'l Institute on Money in State Politics (2013), http://www.followthemoney.org/show-me?y=2012,2011,2010,2009,2008,2007,2006,2005,2004,2003,2002,2001,2000&f-core=1&c-r-ot=J#[{1 gr o=d-ccg 6, 19
<i>Follow the Money</i> , Nat'l Institute on Money in State Politics (2013), http://www.followthemoney.org/show-me?s=AK,AZ,AR,CO,FL,ID,IL,IN,IA,KY,LA,MI,MN,MS,MO,NE,NM,NY,ND,OH,OK,OR,PA,SD,TN,UT,WA,WV,WI,WY&y=2008&f-core=1&c-r-ot=J#[{1 gro=c-t-id 22
<i>Follow the Money</i> , Nat'l Institute on Money in State Politics (2013), http://www.followthemoney.org/show-me?s=AK,AZ,AR,CO,FL,ID,IL,IN,IA,KY,LA,MI,MN,MS,MO,NE,NM,NY,ND,OH,OK,OR,PA,SD,TN,UT,WA,WV,WI,WY&y=2012&f-core=1&c-r-ot=J#[{1 gro=c-t-id 22

Page(s)

- James Sample, Adam Skaggs, Jonathan Blitzer & Linda Casey, *The New Politics of Judicial Elections 2000-2009: Decade of Change* (Charles Hall ed., Aug. 2010) available at <http://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/legacy/JAS-NPJE-Decade-ONLINE.pdf> 5, 17
- James Sample, David Pozen & Michael Young, *Fair Courts: Setting Recusal Standards*, Brennan Center for Justice (2008) 28, 29, 30
- Justice at Stake & Brennan Center for Justice, *National Poll* (Oct. 2013), <http://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/press-releases/JAS%20Brennan%20NPJE%20Poll%20Topline.pdf> 6, 19
- Justice at Stake, *State Judges Frequency Questionnaire* (Nov. 2001–Jan. 2002), http://www.justiceatstake.org/media/cms/JASJudgesSurveyResults_EA8838C0504A5.pdf 6, 20
- Melinda A. Marbes, *Refocusing Recusals: How the Bias Blind Spot Affects Disqualification Disputes and Should Reshape Recusal Reform*, 32 St. Louis U. Pub. L. Rev. 235 (2013) 28, 29

Page(s)

- Tobin A. Sparling, *Keeping Up Appearances: The Constitutionality of the Model Code of Judicial Conduct's Prohibition of Extrajudicial Speech Creating the Appearance of Bias*, 19 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 441 (2006) 29
